
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 24 July 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 2 August 2017, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillors Allen, Thompson and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 2 August 2017, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  3 - 8 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  9 - 14 

4. Application for a new Premises Licence for Co-operative, 
Sparrowhawk Way, Jennett's Park, Bracknell  

15 - 44 

 



BRACKNELL TOWN CENTRE OPEN AS USUAL 
DURING ROAD LAYOUT CHANGES

TIME
SQUARE

BUS
STATION

RAILWAY 
STATION

A322 (M3)

MILLENNIUM WAY
TH

E
 R

IN
G

M
A

R
K

E
T 

S
TR

E
E
T

HIGH STREET

WEST

BOND WAY

WEATHER
WAY

DEVELOPMENT
SITE

ACCESS ONLY

CHARLESSQUARE

GARTH HILL
COLLEGE

PEEL
CENTRE

TAXI RANK

WESTERN
ROUNDABOUT

MET OFFICE
ROUNDABOUT

EASTHAMPSTEAD
HOUSE

STATION
ROUNDABOUT

To The Point

Market access

THEFRAGRANCESHOP

H
O

L
L
A

N
D

 &
 B

A
R

R
E
T
T

S
H

O
E
 Z

O
N

E

WATERSTONES

E E

0
2

R
Y

M
A

N

C
A

R
S
O

N
S

CARD FACTORY

BRIGHTHOUSE

THE GOOSE
PUB

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

PONDEN HOME

BENTALLS CLEARANCE 

OPTICIANS

M
O

S
S

CASH ZONE

THE 
GRANGE
HOTEL

C
A

R
G

O

THE PICTURECOMPANY

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F
F
IC

E

N
A
T
IO

N
W

ID
E

BLUE 
SMOKEHOUSE

T
H

O
M

S
O

N

T
H

R
E
E
 M

O
B

IL
E

C
A

S
H

 F
O

R
 C

H
E
Q

U
E
S

PROSPECT

S
A

N
TA

N
D

E
R

D
O

M
IN

O
S

LA
D

B
R

O
K

E
S

B
A

R
C

LA
Y

S

CLARKS

TH
E
 M

O
N

E
Y

S
H

O
P

W
IL

LI
A

M
 H

IL
L

S
E
A

R
S

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY

REAL CHINA PIZZA
GO GO

S
IL

V
E
R

M
A

N
S

A
M

U
S

E
M

E
N

TS

A
D

E
C

C
O

R
E
E
D

G
R

E
G

G
S

TH
E
 C

LA
S

S
IC

S
A

N
D

W
IC

H

 M
 S

 C
H

E
N

E
Y

H
A

LI
FA

X

H
A

A
R

T

EASTHAMPSTEAD
CAR PARK

P
O

U
N

D
W

O
R

LD

BLUE INC

UNDERPASS

WINCHESTER HOUSE &

SKIMPED 
HILL 

HEALTH
CENTRE

DEVELOPMENTDEVELOPMENT
SITESITE

ACCESS ONLYACCESS ONLY

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

DEVELOP
[...]
:\GIS\Environment\GIS\Projects\TownCentreMapJan2015B+W

© Crown copyright and database rights
2015 Ordnance Survey 100019488

0 50 100
Metres

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Motorway / Motorway
Junction (with number)

4

A Road

Town

Bracknell Forest Borough

Bracknell Forest Borough
Location Plan

M4M4

M4M4

A322A321

A329

A30

A30

A30

A30

A33
2

A330 A308

A
308

A330

A
3
0
9
5

A329

A
30

95

M4M4

M3M3

M3M3

M3M3

M4M4

M40M40

M25M25

M25M25

M25M25

M40M40

M40M40

10

11

12

8/9

7

6

1

2

17

3

4

5
4

4a

12/2

11

10

13

14

15/
4b

16/
1a

3

4

READING

MAIDENHEAD

HIGH WYCOMBE

HENLEY
ON

THAMES

MARLOW

SLOUGH

WINDSOR HEATHROW
AIRPORT

STAINES

WEYBRIDGE

CAMBERLEY

BAGSHOT

WOKINGHAM
BRACKNELL

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey Material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council LA100019488.

7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 May 2017 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  
OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for 
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be 

entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided 
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager 
48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less 

than ten clear working days before the meeting.  This notification will give details of the 
procedure to be followed at the hearing and shall advise applicants of their right to be 
represented. Included with the 
[...]
ith unspent 
convictions 

All cases 

Application for premises licence/club premises 
certificate 

If a relevant representation is 
made 

Application for provisional statement If a relevant representation is 
made  

Application to vary designated premises 
supervisor 

If a Police objection 

Application for transfer of premises licence If a Police objection 

Applications for interim authorities If a Police objection 

Applications to review premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

11

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 May 2017 

 
4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 

 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Culture and Communities. The Director has in turn delegated such 
 authority to officers within the Department. 

 
4.5  Whilst officers have delegated authority there will be occasions where it is considered 

 appropriate to refer the matter to the Licensing Panel. Specifically the Licensing & 
 Safety Committee at it
[...]
ch the hearing 
has been adjourned 

14



LICENSING PANEL 
02 August 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
CO-OPERATIVE, SPARROWHAWK WAY, JENNETT’S PARK, BRACKNELL 

APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 08 June 2017 an application was made by Co-operative Group Food Limited for a 
new premises licence for the above mentioned premises. The application is attached at 
Annex A and the proposed plan at Annex B. 

1.2 The application is for the sale of alcohol between 06:00 – 23:00 Monday to Sunday.  

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

2.1 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex C. 

2.2 The proposed conditions including both the mandatory conditions and those arising 
from the operating schedule are attached at Annex D of this report. 

3 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

3.1 During the period for making representations from 09 June 2017 to 06 July 2017, three 
representations were received in respect of the application. Two objections are 
attached at Annex E and Annex F. One representation in support of the application, 
this is attached at Annex G. All of the representations are from members of the public. 

3.2 The representations against the application raise concerns regarding the potential for 
an increase in crime and disorder and public nuisance as a result of the application. 

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.  (2.5) 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, recognises that conditions attached to licences 
will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees. (2.7) 

4.3 If it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate to the individual style and characteristics of the event or premises 
concerned. (11.3) 

5 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 

steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on 
their written representation. They may not add further representations to those 
disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their 

15

Agenda Item 4



existing representation. (9.37) 

5.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  
c) the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
d) its own statement of licensing policy. (9.38) 

5.3 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. (10.8) 

5.4 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. They should be 
proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met. (1.16)  

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps as 
it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, either: 

a) to grant the licence subject to the conditions as proposed, or 
b) to grant the licence subject to modified and/or additional conditions, or 
c) to grant the licence but exclude any of the licensable activities sought, or 
d) to reject the application. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 [various] Orders 2005) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing Policy (January 2016) 
 
Contact for further information 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer - 01344 352550 
charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk   
 

16

mailto:charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Annex A

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



Annex B

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Location of Co-op, Sparrowhawk Way, Jennett’s Park, Bracknell. Date:  07/07/2017 

Location of those who have made representations 

Annex C

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Mandatory Conditions 

(1) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of this licence or when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence 
or the personal licence is suspended.   

(2) Every supply of alcohol under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 
personal licence.   

(3) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. For the purposes of this condition,  

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979; 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (D+V) where – 

i) P is the permitted price,
ii) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were c
[...]
maintain a CCTV system which gives coverage of all entry and exit points. 
The system shall continually record whilst the premises are open and conducting licensable activities. 

Annex D

37



All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall be capable of being easily 
downloaded. Recordings shall be made available upon the receipt of a request by an authorised 
officer of the Police or the local authority.  
 

(6) There shall be ‘CCTV in Operation’ signs prominently displayed at the premises. 
 

(7) An incident log (kept in a written or electronic form) shall be retained at the premises and made 
available to an authorised officer of the Police or local authority.  

 

(8) The licence holder shall operate a proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25, whereby the only 
forms of acceptable identification shall be either a photographic driving licence, a valid passport, 
military identification or any other recognised form of photographic identification incorporating the 
PASS logo or any other form of identification from time to time approved by the secretary of state.  

 

(9) The premises shall be fitted with a burglar alarm system. 
 

(10) The premises shall be fitted with a panic button system for staff to utilise in the case of an emergency. 
 

(11) A complaints procedure shall be maintained by the licence holder, details of which shall be made 
available in store upon request. 

 

(12) All staff shall receive training in relation to the sale of alcohol. No member of staff shall be permitted to 
sell alcohol until such time as they have successfully completed this training.  

 

(13) An age till prompt system shall be utilised in respect of alcohol. 
 

(14) A refusals register (kept in a written or electronic form) shall be maintained at the premises and shall 
be made available for inspection by an authorised officer of the Police of local authority. 

38



From: XXXXXXXXX [mailto:XXXXXXX@googlemail.com] 

Sent: 04 July 2017 13:51 
To: Charlie Fletcher 

Subject: Objection 

Good afternoon 

Ref: Application for New Premises Licence for: Co-operative, Sparrowhawk Way, Jennett's 

Park, Bracknell 

I am writing to object against the above application. 

Jennett's Park is a housing estate.  The area surrounding the shop are houses, a community 

centre and a school.  The Co-operative's request to sell alcohol from the hours of 6am to 

11pm every day of the week is far to excessive given the area the shop is based in.  My home 

is at the side of the shops but directly opposite the turning into the parking area for the 

shop.  By allowing the sale of alcohol until 11pm this will cause increased traffic when we 

are sleeping.  Jennett's Park currently is a quiet and peaceful neighbourhood and by allowing 

this we will experience noise from cars, people entering and leaving the shops and the noise 

that creates.  Sound carries and more so at that time of night and this will disturb us.  I'm also 

concerned that by allowing the shops to open that late will encourage youths to congregate in 

that area thus causing noise not only for us but the houses and flats that are located in the area 

currently being built upon. 

Yours faithfully 

XXXXXXXXX 

X Falcon Way 

Jennett's Park 

Bracknell 

Berkshire 

RG12 XXX 

XXXXX XXXXX 

Annex E

39



This page is intentionally left blank



From: XXXXXXXXX [mailto:XXXXXXXX@hotmail.com] 

Sent: 30 June 2017 09:27 
To: Licence All 

Subject: Fw: Objection 

Dear Madam/Sirs 

Re Planning Application for a premises licence by the Co-op on Sparrowhawk Way, 
Jennett's Park 

I have a vested interest in this application that is  more than the general public, because I 
live opposite the proposed shop. 

The basis for my objection is that granting a licence for excessive opening hours will not 
promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and anti 
social behaviour. Enabling the Co- op to sell alcohol so early and late in the day would be 
detrimental to Bracknell Forest council aims and objectives - for example this does not 
promote "well-being and a healthy lifestyle", as quoted on your Homestart program. I would 
also like to point out that it is directly opposite a school and community centre, which also 
does not set a good example to the many young children passing the premises each day. 

I am a resident who enjoys the benefits of living on a quiet estate and look forward to 
having access to a local shop, but am concerned that the long opening hours will result in 
more noise for us locals and affect the public safety. I fail to see the need to close so late, as 
there will be no passing trade as it seems likely that it will be a service for the locals.  

I would urge the committee/panel to consider the findings of the Health Impact 
Assessment, referred to by residents  in many towns in the UK, which gives evidence of the 
negative effects of the flexible licensing hours. 

I would therefore like to recommend that the hours are reduced to a more reasonable 
opening time of 7.00-22.00 hrs 

Kind Regards 

XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
00000000000 

XX Flycatcher Keep 
Bracknell 
RG12 XXX 

Annex F

41



This page is intentionally left blank



From: REDACTED REEEEE [mailto:REDACTED@outlook.com] 

Sent: 01 July 2017 12:54 

To: Licence All 

Subject: Co-Op Shop Jennett's Park 

Dear Madam Dear Sir, 

This is just to let you know that I fully support the shop opening times from 6.00am-11pm . 

kind regards 

REDACTED RED 
XX Kingfisher Chase 
RG12 XXX 
Jennett's Park 
Bracknell 

Annex G

43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for a new Premises Licence for Co-operative, Sparrowhawk Way, Jennett's Park, Bracknell
	Annex A - Application
	Annex B - Plan
	Annex c - map
	Annex D - c

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 
2 AUGUST 2017 
2.00  - 2.33 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson and Tullett 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

2. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted.  

3. Application for a new Premises Licence for Co-operative, Sparrowhawk Way, 
Jennett's Park, Bracknell  

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 
 

Whilst the Interested Parties did not attend to give oral evidence, the panel read the 
submissions and gave consideration to them as part of their decision making. No 
adverse inference was drawn from the interested parties’ non attendance.   

 
In addition, the panel considered the appropriate Licensing objectives, the Council’s 
own Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. At the conclusion of the 
proceedings all participants present confirmed that they had been given the 
opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted that there had been no representations made by the Police, or any 
of the other Responsible Authorities. The Panel bore in mind the promotion of the 
four licensing objective: promotion of public safety, prevention of noise nuisance, 
protection of children from harm and prevention of crime and disorder. In this 
particular case they gave particular attention to the objectives of crime and disorder, 
public nuisance and noise as they were set out in the interested parties’ 
representations as their key objections.  
 
The Panel decided that granting the licence would not have an adverse impact on the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives, and agreed to grant the Licence with no 
additional conditions. The Licensing Section will send you a copy of the Licence in 
due course.  
 
Reasons  
While the Panel noted the possibility of crime, disorder and public nuisance, there 
was no evidence to suggest that this was an existing issue as the premises had not 



yet opened and the Panel were not convinced that this would be a problem in the 
future. The Panel wished to remind objectors of the robust review process under the 
Licensing Act, which could be brought into effect through the Council’s Licensing 
Team should a problem arise concerning the licensing objectives listed above namely 
crime, public nuisance or noise.  
 
The Panel recognised that a previous licensing application for the same premises 
had been granted on similar terms, although this had since been surrendered. 
 
The Panel noted residents’ concerns regarding the increase in traffic and health 
concerns, however they were reminded that these concerns did not come under the 
licensable objectives and were considerations for the Council’s Highways and 
Planning teams. 
 
The Panel noted that the Jennett’s Park community was in desperate need of a shop, 
and the applicant commented that of the predicted turnover for this unit, 85% was 
expected to be grocery sales with only 15% predicted alcohol sales. The applicant 
was keen to explain that the premises was not a dedicated off-licence, but did wish to 
sell all its products to customers at all opening hours.  
 
The Panel were also informed that the proposed opening and licensing hours were in 
line with that of other community convenience stores in Bracknell, which had raised 
no notable issues.  
 
The Panel were satisfied by the robust training provision from the Co-Operative 
group, including the Challenge 25 procedure, alcohol sales training and exams for all 
staff and the provision of three staff members trained as enhanced licence holders. 
All staff trained to sell alcohol would be held on ‘lock down’ until they had satisfied the 
store manager of their confidence and ability to fulfil the alcohol sales procedures.  
 
In summary, the Panel granted the new premises licence for the sale of alcohol 
between the hours of 06:00 and 23:00 Monday to Sunday, and suggested that any 
subsequent issues relating to the licensing objectives should be raised with the 
Licensing Authority. The Licensing Act regime on the factual circumstances of this 
application pointed to issuing the licence as requested. The possibility of the 
concerns advanced by the objectors requires the licence to be granted, as a review 
procedure can be triggered if their concerns ever come about.  
 
The Panel’s decision is binding upon you and the Licensing Authority. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


